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BILL OF COMPLAINT 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF mE SAID COURT: 

COMES NOW the Complai'Q8Dt, Barry Donald Oehl, and respectfully 

represents to the Court as follows: 

1. that your Complainant is now and has been for a period of more 

than one year prior to the institution of this suit domiciled in and an 

actual bona fide resident of the State of Virginia; that the Complainant is 

resident of Prince William County, Virginia; and tne Defendant is a 

ident of Croyden in the County of Surrey, England. 

2 • that the Complainant and Defendant were married, each to the 

other, on March 16, 1963, at Tooting, London, England. 

3. !hat two children were born of this marriage, namely, Lorraine 

Oehl, born August 28, 1968, and Stewart Clark David Oeh1, born 

~ ~ : April 29, 1970, both of said _.children now residing with the Defendant. 
M •-

~G .. z 
~~,-1 
~~ "-~ ~of age; that both parties are members of the Caucasian race; ancl that neither 

4. !hat the Complainant and Defendant are over eighteen (18) years 

party is a member .of the Armed Forces of the United States. 

5. !bat the Complainant and Defendant have not cohabited as husband 

and wife since OD or about October 28 1 1970; and that your Complainant has 

lived separate and apart without any cOhabitation and without interruption 
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from his wife, the Defendant in ~is cause, since on or.about October 28, 

1970. 

WHEREFORE, the premises considered, your Complainant respectfully 

prays that he be awarded a Decree of Divorce A Vinculo Matrtmonii of and 

from the Defendant, VANDRA COLLINSWOR'IH OEHL, in accordance ~ith Section 

20-91 (9) of the Virginia Code of 1950 as amended;and th~t tne Complainant 

may have all such otner and further relief as the nature of his case may 

require or to equity shall seem meet. 

BERRYMAN, MELNICK AND SANDERS 
2400 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington, Virginia 
Counsel fo Complainant 

S'U OF VIRGINIA 
COUNTY OF ARLINGTON, to-wit:-

t 9n'W> 0.. _til c.J.l 
Barry DoAald Oehl 

BARRY DONALD OEHL, Complainant named in the foregoing and attached 

Bill of Compla~nt, being duly sworn, says that the facts and allegations 

contained herein are true except so far as they are therein stated to be on 

information, and that so far as they are stated to be on information, he 

believes them to be true. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this c:l..-;t:Lday of 

~~{,(~.cdr 
Notary .Pu17"1ic 

My commission expires~.~~ 
v· 002 ... 
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ANSWER AND CROSS-BILL OF COMPLAINT 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE SAID COURT: 

ANSWER 

COMES NOW the Defendant, Vandra Collinsworth Oehl, by her 

counsel, and, by leave or this Honorable Court, files this her 

n~er to the Bill of Complaint exhibited agaLnst her herein, 

espectfully represents and alleges as follows: 

1. That abe admits that she is a resident and domiciliary 

of England; that •he denies that Complainant is a domiciliary of 

the Commonwealth of Virginia; that she is not advised, and 

therefore denies and demands strict proof, ae to the residence of 

Complainant; and that she alleges that Complainant, a citizen of 

reat Britain, is merely a sojourner in the Commonwealth of 

irginia. 

2. That she admits the allegations set forth in paragraphs 

three and four of said Bill of Complaint. 

3. That ahe neither admits nor denies the allegations set 

orth in paragraph five of aaid Bill of Complaint, and demands 

etrict proof thereof. 

~. That Defendant believes and therefore alleges that both 

f the parties hereto are citizens of Great Britain and that 

omplainant ia attempting to use the Courte o~ the Commonwealth of 

irginia to avoid the process and jurisdiction of the Courts of 

ngland. 

5. That there is currently in full Coree and effect an Order 
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of the Magiatratea• Court •itt~g at Barbican Way for the Petty 

Sessional Division o~ the County of Glouceater, England, entered 

on tbe 2lat day oC October, 1970, requiriD& Complainant bere~ to 

pay to Defendant herein a total of 150 English Pounds (~ 150.) per 

month for the •upport and maintenance of Defendant and the partie•' 

two infant children, Lorraine Claire Oehl and Stewart Clark David 

Oehl, a true copy of •aid Order being attached hereto, marked 

Defendant's Exhibit A, and by ~his reference made a part hereof. 

6. That the said Order of the Magistrates' Court for the 

Petty Sessional Division of the County o~ Gloucester was entered 

by consent of the parties, both of whom were represented by 

counsel, and that same constitutes a atipulation and agreement 

or court-approved contract between them. 

7. That said Order of the Magistrates' Court for the Petty 

Sessional Division of the CoWlty of Gloucester, being valid and 

enforceable throughout Great Britain, is entitled to comity by this 

Honorable Court. 

8. That the Complainant is heavily in arrears in the pay-

ments due in accordance with the provisions of the said Order of 

the Magistrates' Court for the Petty Sessional Division of the 

County of Glouceater1 and that a Certificate o£ Arrears has been 

issued by the Collecting Officer, duly appointed by the Magistrates! 

Court sitting at Gloucester ~ Gloucester County, England, dated 

November 9, 1973, indicating that as of November 1, 1973, 

Complainant was in arrears in bia said payments to Defendant ~ the; 

total sum of ~ 577.60, true copies of said Certificate of Arrears, 

with three Collecting Of~icer'a Ledger Cards attached, being 

attached hereto, marked Defendant's Exhibits B, C and D, and by 

this reference made a part hereof. 

9. That Complainant comes before this Court with 11\Ulclean 
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banda," aeeking equity without having been or being willtng to do 

equity. 

10. That solely because of Complainant's aaid arrearage& 

since hie having departed England, Defendant has had to engage the 

services of counsel in London, and in Virginia since July, 1972, 

and has expended and is indebteded to said London and Virginia 

counsel for great sums of money as a result thereof; that her said I 
London and Virginia counsel have been 1n contact and in correspond~ 

I 
ence with Complainant's present and prior counsel, John J. Cooleen,l 

jEsquire, of the Washington, D. C. Bar; and that notwithstanding 

all of said great suma of money paid and obligated by Defendant, I 

1
as aforesaid, Complainant has persisted and continues to pereist in 

!making monthly payments to Defendant in accordance with his 

!unilateral reduction of the monthly·amount due Defendant by the 
I 
I 

!terms and requirements of the said Order of the Magistrates' Court 

for the Petty Sessional Division of the County of Gloucester. 

WHEREFORE, being without remedy in the premises save in a 

court of equity, Defendant prays: 

1. That the said Bill o£ Complaint exhibited against her 

herein be dismissed. 

2. That a judgment be entered in f'avor of' Defendant tor the 

amount of arrearages due her in accordance with the provisions o~ 

the said Order of the Magiatratea• Court for the Petty Ses•ianal 

Division of the County of Gloucester, at the time oC the hearing 

lo£ this cause. 

I ,. That she be awarded a judgment in the amount neceseary 

repay and defray the fees paid and due said London and Virginia 

counsel. 

4. That this Honorable Court enter an order requiring 

, 
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Complainant ~o pay to Defendant the equivalent ot • 150.00 per 

month. 

And Defendant will ever pray, etc. 

VANDRA COLLINSWORTH OEHL 

By Couneel 

CROSS-BILL OF COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW Vandra Collinsworth Oehl 1 Defendant and Cross­

Complainant, by her counsel, and, by leave of this Honorable 

Court, files this her Cross-Bill of Complaint against Barry Donald 

Oehl, Complainant and Cross-Defendant, respectfully representing 

unto this Honorable Court as ~ollows: 

1. That the parties hereto were legally married to each 

other, on the 16th day of March, 1963, at All Saints in the Parish 

of Tooting Graveney in the Metropolitan Borough of Wandaworth, 

London, England. 

2. That for the purpose of this cause Defendant/Cross­

Complainant alleges that Complainant/Cross-Defendant "ia now and 

haa been Cor a period of aore than one year prior to the institu­

tion of this suit domiciled in and an actual bona fide r•aident of 

the State of Virginia," currently reaid~g ~ Prince William 

County at ~209 Glendale Road, Woodbridge, Virginia. 

3· That there were two children born o€ the said marriage, 

both of whom are in the custody of Defendant/Cross-Complainant, 

namely: Lorraine Claire Oehl, born August 28, 1968, and Stewart 

Clark David Oehl, born April 29, 1970. 

4. That the parties hereto are both members o£ the Caucasian 

Race and above tbe age of 18 yeara, and that neither party hereto 

is a member of the Armed Forces of the United States • 
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5. T.bat Complainant/Crosa-De~endant wilfully deaerted and 

abandoned Defendant/Croaa-ComplaLnant and the parties• aaid two 

infant children on the 4th day of October, 1970t and that the 

parties have lived separate and apart without any cohabitation and 

without interruption eince the said date. 

6. That as a result of Complainant/Cross-Defendant's having 

deserted Defendant/Cross-Complainant and the parties' said two J 
infant children, as ·aforesaid, Defendant/Cross•Complainant formall 

complained to the Magistrates' Court Cor the Petty Sessional 

!Division of the County of Gloucester; that the said Court adjudged 

Defendant/Cross-Complainant's complaint waa true and ordered that 

the legal custody of the parties' said two ~fant children be 

committed to Defendant/Cross-Complainant; that Complainant/Cross­

Defendant pay to Defendant/Cross-Complainant the sum of ~ 149.00 

per calendar month on the first day o£ every month for the benefit 

cf Defendant/Cross-Complainant, together with the sum of 50p per 

month on the first day of each month for each of the said two 

infant children of the parties while under the age of 16 years 

(totalling ~ 150.00); and that the Compla~t/Croaa-DeCendant is 

currently heavily in ·arrear• with re•pect to the said payments 

ordered by the said Court (see Defendant/Cross-Complainant's 

Exhibits B, C, D and E). 

7. That Defendant/Crosa-Compla~ant is currently a student; 

that abe receives a small monthly stipend from the government to 

permit her to attend school; and that abe baa no funds with which 

to defend heraelf as to Complainant/Croaa-Defendant 1 a Bill of 

Complaint and with which to maintain the pro•ecution of her Cross-

Bill of Complaint. 

8. That there is no hope of reconciliation between the 

parties. 
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WHEREFORE, the premi••• con•idered, Detendant/Croaa­

Complainant praysz 

1. That ahe may be awarded a decree of divorce A VXNCULO 

MATRIMONII on the ground of willful desertion and abandonment 

£rom the fourth day of October, 1973. 

2. That abe may be awarded cus~ody of the said two infant 

children of the parties, Lorraine Claire Oehl and Stewart Clark 

David Oehl, subject to reasonable rights of visitation by the 

Complainant/Cross-Defendant. 

). That she may be awarded support and maintenance for the 

said two infant children of the parties, both pendente lite and 

permanently. 

4. That she may be awarded support and maintenance for 

herself, both pendente lite and permanently. 

5. That abe may be awarded adequate counsel fees with which 

to maintain the prosecution of this cause end with which to pay 

London and Virginia counsel for services rendered prior to the 

institution of this suit as a result of Complainant/Cross-Defendant s 

arrearage a. 

6. That this Honorable Court recognize the Order of the 

Magistrates' Court for the Petty Sessional Division of the County 

of Gloucester (aee Defendant/Cross-Complainant's Exhibit A) and 

award to her a judgment Cor the arrearages due as of the date of 

the hearing in this cause; and, because the said Order ia a valid 

and aubsisting one, entered by the aaid Court having in personam 

jurisdiction over the partiea, that this Honorable Court recognize 

and grant comity to same and, therefore, award .upport and 

maintenance to Defendant/Crose-Compla~ant in behalf of herself 

and the partie•' aaid two infant children in United States Dollars 

in an amount approximately equal to 150 British Pounds (~ 150.00). 



, _ _,._,~ .. --·· ···-·- ~- ·-- -----------~-----· -.:.:.---.--...._-. ...._---__......._ _____ ....._.___.._ ______ =--·~--~-·-----·--··-·-·----- . 

I 
And Defendant/Cross-ComplaiDAnt will ever pray, etc. 

COWAN, LIPSON • RUMNEY 
Audley Houae, 11 Maraaret Street 
London Vlli 8BX, laKland 

By 
Michael c. Gilcbriat 

BRAY and SATTLER 
2000 •orth 16th Street 
Arlington, Virginia, 22201 

·s:r ~--~~~~~-----LeoD&rd s. Settler 

Coun•el ~or De£endant/ 
eros a-Complainant 

CERTiriCATE OF SERVICE 

VANDRA COLLINSWORTH OEHL 

By Counsel 

Thia ia to certify that 1 have on tbia d ?tJ..ay or 

o.e .. ber, 1973, .. iled a true eopy ot tbe ~oresoiaa and hereunto 

a'Dtlexed Answer Uld Cro•s Bill or Complaint, poataae prepaid, to 

Co.plainant/Croas-DetendaDt. 

Leoaard s. Sattler 
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STIPULATION 

COMES NOW the Complainant, by counsel, and the Defendant, by counsel, 

and enter herewith the following stipulations:~ 

1. that on or about October 28, 1970, the Camplainant discontinued 

cOhabitation with the De~endant by leaving their residence in England. 

2. '!hat his departure was without the consent of the Defendant. 

3. ibat Defendant in no wise caused the Complainant to leave their 

residence but his decision to do so was voluntarily determined by the 

Complainant alone and without the concurrence of the Defendant. 

Dated:_~_,_/t __ z_~~c6 ...... 7_~--
Dated: 

;..(;.o(?y 

BERRYMAN, MELNICK AND SANDERS 
2400 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington, Virginia 
Counsel for Complainant 

Leonard s. 

By ____________________________ ___ 

Roger E. Sanders 

61.0 

dery., oun;~.-for Complainant 

»
/~/~ ' , / .. '7/ ;t', , . ~ . ,. ~ • . ... -"1 

-'\· I • ' 

Sattler, Counsel for Defendant 
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Q. And do you have any relative• in thia country? 

A. Ho air. 

u. Since having come to the United Statea, have you voted in 

any Britiah election.? 

·"• No sir. 

~. Have you paid any British taxes? 

~l. No air. 

~· .. ~e you still carryinC) a British paaaport? 

.\. Yea air. 

~. Do you have a 9reen card iaaued by the United State• Govern­

ment• 

A. Frankly I am un•ure, I am not absolutely certain, I am aorrr. 

w. Do you have an identification isaued to you by the United 

States Government which permits you to live in thia country? 

l~. Yes sir, I have a social security card and I am a permanent 

resident. 

~· Do you have identification from the Department of Immigration 

and Naturalization which aaya you are a peraanent reaident7 

,:~. Ye• air. 

~. When did you 9et that? 

A. I would have to look at that to tell you. 

~. hpproximately, a year, two yeara? 

A. Possibly a year .go. 

Q. And you have not vi•ited the British Ialea since you caae 

to the United Statea7 

Mr. Sanders: Objection, we didn't ask that question, there waa 

no reaponae to that type of queation. 

l4r. Commiaaioner: The record will note }Our objection, you can 

go ahead and anawer the queation. 

A. Sorry sir. 



u. Have you viaited the Britiah Ialea aince you h~ve come here? 

A. Yes air. 

~. How many tiaea? 

A. Once. 

u. When was that ap~oxiaatelyl 

A. Poaaibly two or three aontb8 ago. 

u. At that time you were not in contact with your wife? 

A. No sir. 

u. Or your children? 

A. No •ir. 

\.1. Were you represented by Mra. Brooka in Bantam? 

A. (Mr. Sanders) Objection, I would prefer that theae aatters 

be taken care of before the Circuit Court. 

A. (Mr. Sattler) All right. 

u. When did you and your wife last live together? 

A. Towards the end of October, 1970, I believe the date was 

the 27th or 28th. 

u. ,\nd you haven't lived together since? 

A. Bo air. 

'y. And is it true that on tbe 27th or 28th of October, 1970, 

Mrs. Oehl reaained in your home that you had realded in with the 

children and you left? 

A. Yes. 

\l. Did you come to the United States at that time? 

A. Yea air. 

y. Did she know where you were going·/ 

A. Yes air. 

~- Did you make arraJl9ementa to bring her here? 

A. No air, not at that tiae. 

0.12 
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u • How long after the 28th or 27th of October, 1970, did you . 
actually leave England and ca.e to the United Statea? 

A. Sorry. 

u. How many daya or weeks after the 27th or 28th of October, 

1970, did you actually leave Bnqland? 

A. If my memory aerves •• correct, I came to the United statea 

on the 28th of October, 1970. 

Q. And weren't you and your wife involved in litigation in 

En9land before you left? 

~. Sanders: Objection, thia appears to be off the cauae here. 

Mr. Sattler: I am not qoing into the support part of it. 

~~. commissioner: All right, the record notes your objection 

you can go ahead and anawer the quaation. 

;-~. I aa aorry, can you explain 11 tigation2 

~. Were you and your wife re~eaented by •olicitora or barri•ter• 

and were you involved before a Court? 

A. ~as air. 

~. That was before you left Enqland? 

A. ~es air • 

.;. ~~nd except for the liti9ation in Prince William County which 

we are now involved, you are in no other litigation, juat that 

litigotion and this litigation? 

n. Th4t is correct air. 

~· .uo you remember the naae of the court7 
' 
,~. l~o air. 

u. uo you remember the names of your attorneys? 

Hr. Sanders: objection, I think this has gone far from the 

field of examination and I think it is irrelevant and we are in 

the process of liti~atinQ in what amounts in a no-fault type of 

divorce, fault not nece•aary to be ahown here. 
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• 

Mr. Sattler: I will withdraw the qua•tion. 

y. Are you aware of the fact that, if it ia a fact, that 

Mrs. Oehl haa in8tituted divorce litigation ·again•t you in 

England? 

A. Yes air. 

~. How did you becoae aware of that? 

i\. 1 waa aerved with papera, I received papera. 

y. From whoa did you receive •uch p~ra? 

A. I am not exactly sure who they came from, I as•wa• her 

attorney. 

Q. But not yours? 

A. Bo air. 

Q. I •ee, did you respond to thoae papera? 

A. Ro air. 

o. Do you intend to Jllurn to Enqland? 

A. No sir. 

Q. Bever? 

A. ITo sir. 

~. The two children are in the custody of Kra. Oehl? 

A. I believe so, yea. 

u. How old are you and Mra. Oehl? 

A. I am 30, froa recollect_ion, I cannot be certain, but ahe 

is two years younger than me which would make her 28. 

o. Is abe a fit and proper person to have custody of the two 

children of you and Mra. Oehl? 

A. Yea sir. 

~. Do you feel there ia any hope of eventual reconciliation 

between you? 

A. No air. 

Q. Mr. Commiaaioner, I don't think I have any further questions 

of Mr. Oehl at this tiae. ():II 



.. --- -·- ··-- - -- . ----·---·- ·-·- .., ... _~. 
·.-:·:_-:-----=-----~~- .. - -· ... "" 

. -

Mr. CoAUDiasioner: All right Mr. Sander• do you have any queat:tn8 ? 

u. Ho further questions. 

QUESTIOBS BY MR. COMMISSIOH!:k TO NR. OEHL 

u. Mr. Oehl, are there any property riqhts to be settled between 

you and Mrs. Oehl? 

A. Property,can you qualify ~hat for me? 

Q. Any real estate you own jointly? 

A. lio air. 

~. Any personal property you own jointly? 

A. No sir. 

~. There might be a question as to support payments ~or the 

children, ia thAt correct? 

A. Ye• air. 

\.&• Do you have a driver's licenae·l 

c\. 'les sir. 

'-'• A Virgiuia. driver's license? \. 
rl.. ies. 

~· Jo you hdVe it with you? 

t\. Y~s sir. 

~. May 1 see it7 

Q. Al~ right, whJle you are qetting that, this address of 4209 

~:f!ndiile koad, 1s that a house or an apartment·/ 

~. ~hdt's u housP. 

J. ilre ~·ou renting thett house or buying it l 

~\. uuying it. 

y. · .&..et the .zecoz.d show that the ~ompl~inar&t has exh1.bited a CoiD.Ibon­

we~lth of Vit~ini~ licenae indicating his address aa 1299 ~ayaide 

Dr i vc, •~pt. 6, ~'oodbridge, Virginia and it was iasued on the 6th 

dpy of uecember, 1971. 

015 
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Q. So you are buying the house where you are residing? 

A. Yes sir. 

Q. All right, that is all the questions I have, do either one 

of you have questions? 

A QUESTINS BY MR. SATTLER TO MR. OEHL 

Q. When did you purchase the house Mr. Oehl? 

A. November, '72. 

Q. Are you the sole owner of the muse? 

A. Yes sir. 

Q. And your name is the only name as the owner on the deed? 

Mr. Sanders: I think he just answered that question -- he said he 

was the sole owner. 

Mr. Commissioner: Well, he can go ahead and answer the question. 

A. Yes sir, I am. 

Q. And do you have a deed of trust on that house? 

~· .... ti.• 
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PINAL DECREE OP DIVORCE 

!HIS CAUSE came on to be beard upon Compla1nant•e Bill 

ot Complaint; upon aubat1tuted aerv1ce ot process upon the 

Defendant 1n Croyden, England; upon Defendant's Ansu·er and 

1
1 Cross-Bill or COf.'lpla1nt; upon Complainant's Answer to Cross-

Bill or Complaint; upon the depositions taken betore a Co~~1ss1one~ 

1n Chancery or th1a Court on January 16, 1974, filed on behalf 
4 

t: or the Complainant; upon the ColllJ'Il1as 1oner 1 s :Report tiled in 
:I 
:~this cause.; and upon argur.!ent or counsel • . 
1 UPOU COl~SID~RATIO~; \·THEREO!i', it appearing to the Cou.rt) 
l 

independent or the admissions or either or the parties hereto, 
I' 

!!in the ple~Jinga or otherwise, that the parties hereto were 

~; le...;ally ~nrr1eC. to each other on the 16th day or March, 19c3 

ji1n Tooting, London, England; that the parties are both members 

;; of the Cauc3.s1a:l Race art~ :ibove the age or eighteen years: 
I ., 
fthat the :ompla1n~~t is an actual bona tide resident or ~~J 

ti don1c1led in the County or Prince William, Co"lnonwealth of 

!v1rc1n1a) and has been a.realdent or the Commonwealth ot Virr;in1R 
I 

en~ so domiciled tor more than two Jeara next preceding the 

1n3titution ot this suit; that the Detendant 1a a nonresident 

lor the Co~nwealth or Virginia, residing 1n England; that 
I 

~ 

I the!'~ ~.re tl-'0 ch11Jren born or the S£!.1~ ;1\arriace. in De rencl ant '9 

1:~aa~oJy in rnclanU, namely: Lorraine Claire Oehl, age s11, 
.. 
i; bom August 28, 1968, and Stewart Clark Dav1c1 Oehl, ase tour, 

1i;bom April 29, 1970; that the Defendant 1s a tit and proper person . 
. l 

;Ito have the cuatodJ ot the parties' said two children; that the i 
'I ! 
parties last lived and ooh&bited together ae husband and wife ( 

1n England, where the Defendant et111 lives; that the parties 

jhave 11ved .. parate and apart without an1 cohabitation and without· 

().:l7 



anr interruption tor more than two rears next preceding the 1n­

at1tut1on ot this 1uit; that there are no propertJ rishta to be 

settled between the parties but that there remains a question 

ot support and maintenance arrearages 1n accordance with an Order 

,, ot the Maghtrates' Court a1tt1ng at Barbican Way tor the Petty 

1' Sessional Division or the County ot Gloucester, England, entered 
., . ; 
i! on the 21st day ot October, 1970; and that there 1a no probabilitY, 
': ; 

f· or a reconc111at1on between the parties; it is, therefore ' 
L 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Complainant, Barry 

;· Donald Oehl, be, and he hereby ia, granted a divorce A VINCULO 
tj 
1: MATRIMONII tro:n the Defendant, Vandra Coll1nswozwth Oehl, on the 

; grounds or two years separation, and the bonds or matrimony here­

!: tofore existing between the parties are hereby declared to be 

: dissolved; and ~t is 

FURTHER ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that the Defendant, 

t1 Vandra Collinsworth Oehl, be, and ahe hereby ia, awarded the com­

!: plete custody and control ot the parties' said two children, Lor-
i' 
I ra1ne Claire Oehl and Stewart Clark David Oehl, aubjeot to reaaon-
1 

i able rights ot visitation to the Complainant; and 1t 1a 

PURTliER ADJUOOED, ORDERED and DECREED that Complainant 

pay to Defendant, through the Juvenile and Domestic Relations 

General District Court ot Prince William CountJ, the total eum 

ot One HUndred P1tty Dollars (US$150) per month, oommencin~ on 

the t1rst day ot October, 197• ($30.00 bJ way ot alimony tor Der-
j 
f endant and $60.00 per child), and continuing on the t1rat day 

I! ot each month thereafter until the turther order or this Court; 
I• 

rand it is 
I 
J;. FURJ:.dE:l ADJU~GZD, ORDERED and DECREJi;.D that Cooplainant 

fjiJa.y to Leonard Z. Sattler, Counsel .for Defendant, the total sur., 

j;or One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) by way or his contribution 
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to JefendL,t'a counsel tees and costs, $500.00 immediately upon 

tne endorsement hereof and the balance on or before ~ecember 31, 

197li; and 1t is 

rur-7lffiR ADJUDGED, ORDER~~ and DEC~E~~ that ·this Court shall 
i 
jhave cont1nu1nt: jllr1sd1ct1on over the parties and the subject 
li 
11 matter hereof until the further order 01 ... this Court, all service 
I 
! c:f notice upon Co::1plainant to be ~t his residence at "209 Glendale · 

I Joau, :rooJbriU;;e, V1rs1n1a, or, 1r he not be round there, upon 

:the Clerk of this Court. 
,I 
i! 
li 
!! 

?;NTL:.a.ED this ---day of October, 1974. 

J! I 
!i ,. 

!-

' 
i· 
! 
,, 
'• 
II 
i· 
I 
i 

I 
i ~h. .~Sl\ ?OR 'j,';i!S: 
' I 
I 
I 
'JRAY and SATTLZR 
2000 .4. 16th Street 
.:"..rlin2:ton, Va., 222 01 

Cou.9'}sel for Vandra 
Collinsworth Oehl 

Ma--.81. (\) .. .» w__ 
:.larry 5 ald ·Je hl 
i~209 Glendale 3oad 

if \..foodbriJ.;:-e Vi1•r.-1n1a 'I • > ) c.-. 
il 

J .,. 
L· 
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'O'RDE·R 
" .; THIS CAUSE came on the four.th day •1f May 1977 to be heard uponl 

::complainant's motions to compel visitation in ~he United States 

·~ 1t wi tb . the parties' two infant children, Lorraine Claire Oehl and 
I 
t 

Stewart Clark David Oehl, for a minimum of forty-five days, to be-l 
! 

;igin on or about June 15, 1977, with travel expenses to be appor- r 

! 
tioned between the parties and for a suspension of support and maint 

' ,1 1 

:;tenance payments for the parties' said two infant children duringj 

:isaid visitation period; and upon Defendant's ore tenus motions for! 
I : 

:Ia continuance in order to obtain depositions and to subpoena wit-~ 

:nesses to testify concerning Complainant's said Stateside visita-j 
!! I 
·;tion with parties' said two infant children and to refer this matte~ 

;; to the Juvenile 

:; William County, 

and Domestic Relations District Court of Princei 

in accordance with Section 16.1-161 of the Code off 

.=virginia, of 1950, as amended, for its investigation with respect~ 
t 

• I 

to Complainant's rights of visitation and the setting of terms ther~-
' i 
~; 
·!of; and upon the prose arguments of Complainant and of counsel for; 
I 
I i !; Defendant. 

that Complainant is at this time .

1

1 

I current in his support and maintenance obligations to Defendant ,· ·. 

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT: 

;; and the parties' said two infant children (based upon Complainant's 
I 

!o 

·representations as to same); that Complainant is entitled to State-

1; side visitation with the parties' said two infant children resident 
'j 

~· in England; that there should be no suspension of payments on ac- ' i 
1count of child support and maintenance during said Stateside visit-~ 

~:ation; and that Defendant's motions for a continuance and to refer 
:I 
!. this matter to the Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court 
~ 
i·of Prince William County as to the question of Complainant's State-
tl 
.: side visitation with the parties' said two infant children should 
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I be deniedJ it is therefore 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED as follows: 
~~ 

' i 1. That Complainant be, and he hereby is, granted rights of 

'visitation in the United States with the parties' two infant child-
~· 
~ ren, Lorraine Claire Oehl and Stewart Clark David Oehl, on the fol-
I 

.• lowing terms and conditions : 
!I 
u 
• 

a • Said visitation shall be for a period of thirty days 
'I 
,; commencing on or about·June 15, 1977 or five days after they are 
·: 
I • 

it released from school for summer recess. 

b. Complainant shall bear all costs of the said child-

~; ren's round-trip transportation, including air fare. 

c. · Round-trip air transportation shall be in accordance 

with airline re·gulations. 

d. Complainant shall furnish De.fendant with the child- j 
I .. 

ren's itinerary and round-trip airline tickets at least ten daysi 

in advance of their departure from England. I 
I 

e. Complainant shall continue to make child support and I 
! maintenance payments to Defendant during the said children's saidj 

Stateside visitation. 
i 

2. That Defendant's said motions for a continuance and to ! 

~ I 
i; refer this matter to the Juvenile and Domestic Re~ations District1 
II ' 

Court of Prince William County be, and they hereby are, denied. ' 

3. That the exceptions of both parties to the Court's rulings 

i: are hereby noted. 
II 

.. 

.. 
I! 

ENTERED this ---- day of May, 1977. 

JAMES C. CACHERIS, JUDGE 
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(J2Z 

SEEN: 

Barry Donald Oehl, 
Complainant pro se 

7910 Charles Thomson Lane 
Apartment Number 101 
Annandale, Virginia, 22003 



PREA£!!.! 
TO: C. E. Cnadt,· Clerk 

Circuit Court of Prince William County 

Please place the above styled cause on the docket for the 26th 

day of August, 1977, for a Rule To Show Cause why the Defendant, 

should not be held in contempt of Court, for failure to comply with the 

Order, entered by the Honorable $ames c. Cacheris, of the. 4th day of May, 

1977. 

BARRY DONALD OEHL 

~~ ~oJl ~JJ 
& 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Preacipe was mailed 

to Counsel for Defendant, Leonard S. Sattler, Esquire, Bray and Sattler, 

2000 N. 16th Street, Arlington, Virginia, 22201, and Counsel for Defendant, 

Michael C. Gilchrist, Esquire, Messrs., Cowan, Lipson and Rumney, Audley 

House, 12 Margaret Street, London, WIN, 8BX, ENGLAND, postage prepaid, 

on August 12, 1977. 
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RICHARD P. BRAY, .JR. 
C1822·11NS9) 

LEONARD 8. SATTLER 

G. EMERSON 8CHINDLER 
.JEFfi'REV W. KNAPPS 

,. 
\ . 

LAW OFFICES 

BRAY AND SATTLER 
2000 NORTH 'eTH STREET 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA, 22201 

August 31, .1977 

Honorable Elliott Marchall 
Front Royal County Courthouse 
Post Office Box 856 
Front Royal, Va., 22630 

CAaL& ADOftiESD: 

~&CiaJON. WA.SWINOTON, D. C. 

'70»-DH-BtiSZ 

Re: Oehl vs. Oehl; In Chancery No. 7222 
Cir~uit Court of Prince William County 

Dear Judge Marshall: 

Reference is =ade to the above-referenced matter; where­
in Your Honor heard Mr. Oehl pro se and tha undersigned on 
behalf of Mrs. Oehl. Perhaps Your Honor will recall my rep­
resentations to you that Mr. Oehl's mother, Mrs. Margary Oehl, 
offered to pay her own way, round-trip, to accompany her two 
infant grandchildren to Northern Virginia to visit with their 
father, a trip concerning which the two children, themselves, 
have great trepidation. In addition to not knowing or ~emem­
bering their father (since they were approximately two years 
of age and six months of age respectively when he left.Eng­
land). 

The purpose hereof is to enclose a photocopy of a letter 
from said Mrs. Margary Oehl, the authenticity of·vhich is cer­
tified by a Vice Consul of the United States in England. The 
original is either in the Court's file or it has been mis­
placed. In any case, the same is herewith submitted to Your 
Honor on the assumption that you would be interested in its 
contents. 

With best wishes, I remain 

Respect~u ~Y y.~ours, -/ 11.--:k 
t7l Ki.#'/1~ 

~-: 1 
Leonard s. Sattler 

LSS/brs 

cc: Mr. Barry D. Oehl 
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~ ...... ~;., 
.. • ~ 

t:h 
;}g\.. . raiN. AND NORTHER.~ IRELAND 

r:~rr. "~ · .;~G~D UNITED STATES OF A.~RICA 
) 
) 
) 

ss. 

'-&·.·.-·~::., LCLur(;r~cc; ~. Kl..ij ubu. Vice Consul of the United Stat~s o~ 
-;ric•! .re~iding at London, England, duly com.~issioned anc qual!.i:..ad, 
hert::!.y certify that 

iif\ 
~~~ 

.. ' 
MARTIN .JOHN SCANNALL . 

.• o~~ ~~sn~tur.e and official seal are re~peptively subscribed a~~ 
~ff~xec ~v ~he anne~ed certificate, was on the date of the signi~g 
-:hereof a Notary Public at London, Enqland, d~.~ly authorized t•' p~.::fon=l 
notarial acts, duly appointed and qualified, to whose official ~c~s 
faith and credit are due; that I have comparee the signature of said 

1-'.ARTIN JOHN SCANNALL 

on the annexed certificate with a specimen of his signature fileC. in 
this Embassy·: that I believ·e his signature to be genuine; that I have 
compared the impression of the seal affixed thereto with a spec:~:nan 

thereof filed in this Embassy, a~d that ! believe the i~pressi0~ of 
<1._ .. he seal upon the said original annexed certificate to be genuine. 

(~,~-~.~_.:.:;·_,._~.~.-:~~-~_:_~(··~~-:.·.:_,,_ :··.:··::. · ~;t ~r~E::Eri!;!~;r~~~:~::~to 
.{:;.~, United States of knerica at ~ondon, 
~:-.-" .,.:.·· England, this second day 

UlD/117 
-~Har. 7S 

. 'i.~;::..·, te;.t:j/ 
-~· .. :--:• ~ 

·~~~ .. 
\-'£ . ... 

'i.:ii'·~t 

~ 

of ~~Y in the year 
Our Lord one thousand nine ~~~cred 
and seventy-~ seven. 

~{~~ 
Vice Consul ofvthe United States 
of Ame~ica at London, Engla~e. 

Service Recaipt No. Gli.,80?L5 

Tariff !te.rn No. 4.~ 

Fee: $2.50 = ~.£1.47 

~~~~-

.. .. ':. 
·._ i 

.· 

of 



4 

' \ . 

., 
l 
t 

. 

• Pf __ ... -.--
i;;~.:"-:." - \. 

l 

'--. 
_;, . 
";, 

-~:t 
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GP..:.:P..T B!-~ITAIU ) 

LN.'; LAND 

) 
) 
) 
) 

s.s. 

,. 
I 

--···~ ... ___ ,._,.,- . .....;.. ________ .... ·-·-

This second day of M..:.ty One thO!.!~-rl:·:.~ ----
£cventy-s~ven before me pe~sonally c.:iJn;~ !·~.1\RGE:RY O£HL n·~(J 

HEMSWORTH, to me personally known a~ .1 ndi 'J idua 1 t.Jho 

·_;igned the hereunto dnnexed StatemE: .. nt, w~-!-.:> a-~kno\vledg~d 

~-----~~ ~·----_.~---------------------~-- . ... ., - . . ... ~ 

... ~\····, 

-·· ~: 

026 

/fJ~. 



• 
; 

. ·•* 

-... ... 
~ 

....... 
.- ..... :.:- , 

: . ··~:. -- . •' ... 

' . 
·-.\..~ 

-~ 

(~u._. .. _:\ 

.. ~;_ 

\.~ '• •<.""\..~: 

.rJ ... 
't-·~ ..... - \ 

···.· ·. 

0 
-. .. . . ~ . 

-•. < ..• · ·~ ·.:._ .... .: ;.&,·- .:;;,.: ... ~ •• • ..... ~,;. .• . ·4.·: -·'"!·.· '· 

---------·· 

~0'-..: ' t-.'.,_({; "'~ ., ~~ 
OL.r~~~.u . .C'-""., 

!J, .t~"9 c:...-'l~·rc (..',•urt, 

~4rgyfe: jl,;aJ, 

[;,,,~·~~91 G[£1 •. , j 
\- ~ , __ . ~ ,., ,_; 

C-t-;{~""" ·~ •-.- .::.,. 

,,. 
-\.~ 

- ·.o \.U ~ d. ...c."'-~ '" .. 

"\--\­

~'-.r: ~-'· 

.. ~--\ 

'\0 
'\~ Ct.~-l ~ ~ l.)~ h .. k ~ ....... , ,~ ~-......... ~ ...._L .... J.. ---~~-~ 

4 ..di....a """ 'l..--..... ....... ;~ (:) ... ~ I \AJ ~\,.'-\;_~.-. 

---·--····-· -- ·---- __ ..,.. _ _...._...,_.. .. --- ---·-:.-·. 



. -. . . :• ·~7 ::~ -·~·-.. :. 0 
• 

~~~-;.:.-; .~~ ... :,.:;·-.. ~,~·-~~- .:.:~.· .::: .. ~ ;;.::;::·.:.: ;·:~: .. . -~ ......... ~ , .. -
~ ~. • ••• 0 "'!. ~~-· , .. - ·~ ~~.J'; .·-· ·.-~ ..... ~.~:-~ ... · .• -:·-: . .••.. 

0 
~ 

.• . ...• :---~ : -· ....... i. ~-. -::·· .· .. .: . 

· .. 

• 

~ 

.... ... ··-~ --··-:·.- .. .. ~ ..... 

\j {!. ~ -Cc., 

\ v·~ c:~ <:!.""" 

o-r~~ 

-dLr_,. 

~........... u..:. \ ..... (I~ 

"""-...e-~0 ·~. ·\~! 
{~ ~ ~""' '12.,._0 ~.-!a.L. ~ 

~ ~ ~~~. ~ Vo\ ' '- l...Q, c::L -..l:c 

~..,.. ~ ~ ~--\:a:.-.\ 

~(1.. ~ 

IP/ o2s 

~ -tu..\)~~~ 

iG.: ~ ')L \~ ~"' .!. 

-~ 

· ... : 
~-. 

... _; 

--------------..-------·---..,-. --· ..... 



~::~··-~.":::7~~::!~·-- ~=·~ ; 0 - .r~ .~. ·.:·:· -... ~.~~~·· o-: #\'
0

r 0 __ , .~· -,_ 
0 

• 

- .:·· .· . 

. ':. ·~-~~ .: . . 
.. · .. ·:_ 

·• ! 

-;~ 
0 .-•.· 4-·. . • ""!':. ... ...,.__. 

0 0 

..1'? . ' . 
"1-' . ..c_A.o 

>· •• :-· .••. -

·-~~·~-..:.•- .......... - ·---------------­-. ---
i>~ 

...... u..e,..C.. c.... .;::.~ c.,.j) ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ 

~0\"<>'~;~ ~\";)\.cl.~~ ....:._....... ~ 
...... ,3 ... ~ ... ·~ ~ .. ~ ~...::.....Q._,. 

l,l \~ ~ 
• 

~C\.t . ..s.t ·~a-t-

• 
:__;,·-. 
~ ... 

029 

- ....... .4 . a e a o )C(, .. . . .... 

.:•, .... 

.. ........... .,....--



RICHARD P. BRAV • .JR. 
CI-.22•UN58) 

LEONARD B. aATTLER 

G. EMERSON SCHINDLER 
.JEFFREY W. KNAPPS 

LAW OFFICES 

BRAY AND SATTLER 
2000 NORTH tSTH STREET 

ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA, 22201 

Se~tember 9, 1977 

Honorable Elliott Marshall 
Front Royal Courthouse 
Front Royal, Va., 22630 

Re: Oehl vs. Oehl; In Chancery No. 7222 
Circuit Court of Prince William County 

Dear Judge Marshall: 

CABLE ADORIE•e: 

PRECISION~ WASHINGTON, D. C. 

'7'03·1JU.ISS!IIa 

Unfort~nately, the enclosed letter of September 6, 1977 to 
Your Honor was returned for insufficient postage; again as a re­
sult of secretarial inadvertence (which, if not immediately rem­
edied, will result in secretarial replacement). I sincerely hope 
that these communications reach Your Honor in time for Your.Honor 
to consider them prior to further argument in Oehl vs. Oehl. We 
are still taken aback in this office that Mr. Oehl would have the 
temerity to attempt so flagrant a strategem as to give us a check 
pursuant to a court order and then, almost immediately, stop pay­
ment on it. 

·With reference to the first postscript to the enclosed let­
ter to Your Honor, enclosed herewith please find a carbon copy of 
our self-explanatory letter of even date to Mrs. Elizabeth Butler­
Sloss, Registrar of The High Court of Justice in England, in an­
swer to Mr. Oehl's letter to The High Court of Justice of August 
9, 1977, a copy of which Mr. Oehl handed to Your Honor on the day 
we last appeared before you. 

With best wishes, I remain 

LSS/brs 

Enclosure 

. ()3(} 
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• RICHARD P. BRAY • .JR. 
uoza.meaJ 

l-EONARD 8. GATT&.ER 

G. EMERSON SCHINDLER 
..JEFFREY W. KNAPP& 

( 

&.AW OFFICES 

BRAY AND SATTLER 
2000 NORTH 18TH STREET 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA, 22201 

September 6, 1977 

CADLE ADDf'IEaa, 

~I!:CI8tON. WA8HINCtTDN, D. C. 

703·!1as-sesa 

SPECIAL DELIVERY 

Honorable Elliott Marshall 
Front Royal Courthouse 
Front Royal, Va., 22630 

Re: Oehl vs. Oehl; In Chancery No. 7222 
Circuit Court of Prince Willi~m County 

Dear Judge Marshall: 

As a result of secretarial inadvertence, for which I 
must and do accept the blame, we failed to advice Your 
Honor of a very serious situation with respect to the 
above-referenced matter. 

Your Honor will undoubtedly recall that I asked the 
Court please to consider Oehl vs. Oehl out of order be~ 
cause same could be handled in a summary manner. I rep­
resented to Y~ur Honor that only minutes before Court 
convened I had visited the Clerk's Office of the Juvenile 
and Domestic Relations District Court of Prince William 
County and had there been advised that Mr. Oehl had made 
absolutely no child support and maintenance payments what­
soever since our having appeared before Judge Cache~is on 
May 4, 1977; and, therefpre, payments vere due for the 
months of .June, July and August. Your Honor may also re­
call that for the foregoi~g reason I asked the Court to 
refuse to hear Mr. Oeh1 1 s motion to issue a rule against 
Mrs. Oeh1 until he purged himself of contempt; and that 
Your Honor thereupon advised Mr. Oehl of the .propriety of 
my motion. Whereupon, Y~ur Honor may also recall that 
Mr. Oehl stated to the Court that he anticipated such a 
tactic on my part and that the money was in "escrow" and 
that be was then and there prepared to pay same. At this 
point M%-. Oehl and I quit .the bar enclosure and Mr. Oehl 
asked me to confirm the exact amount due my client (to· 

continued -
,, ()31 , (, ~ 
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I. 

Honorable Elliott Marshall 
Page Number Two 

September 6, 1977 

( 

which I replied four hundred and fifty dollars). Mr. 
Oehl then requested of his current wife that she prepare 
the check in said amount, which she did, payable to the 
order of my client, Vandra C. Oehl, who resides in Eng­
land; following which Mr. Oehl signed same and handed it 
to me. 

Mr. Gnadt called Oehl vs. Oehl and Mr. Oehl and I 
argued the matter before Your Honor from the left band 
side of Your Honor's bench. Mr. Oehl provided Your Hon­
or with certain documents as did I, tollowi~g which Your 
Honor took the matter under advisement, informi~g Mr. 
Oehl and me that Mr. Gnadt would let us know when Your 
Honor wouid next be sitting in the Prince William Circuit 
Court, to which date the matter would be continued for 
further proceedings before Your Honor. 

On the afternoon of the same day, Friday, August 26, 
1977, I had my secretary check with Mr. Oehl's bank, 
thro~gh the auspices of my bank, which is associated with 
his bank, to ascertain if his check was good. Upon learn­
ing that there was sufficient money in Mr. Oehl's account 
to cover the check, I endorsed same as follows: "Vandra 
c. Oehl by Leonard S. Sattler, Attorney & Agent;" follow­
ing which same was deposited to our Trustee Account in 
the Arlington Trust Company. Unbelieveably outrageous as 
it may seem, before said check could clear his account in 
the Clarendon Bank and Trust Company, Mr. Oehl had already 
had "PAYMENT STOPPED" on .said check. In view of Your Hon­
or's rulings when Oehl vs. Oehl was first considered by 
Your Honor (that Mr. Oehl must purge himself of his own 
contempt before he could seek a rule to hold my client in 
contempt), I respectfully reiterate that Mr. Oehl's mo­
tion be dismissed and I also respectfully submit that he 
be dealt with by the Court, on its own motion, as Your 
Honor may deem just and proper under the circumstances, 
for the cavalier contempt of Your Honor's rulings early 
Friday morning, August 26, 1977. By having stopped pay­
ment on the check (which was, in effect, the sine qua 
non of his being permitted to address Your Honor), not on-

- continued 
J I [it: 
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Honorable Elliott Marshall 
Page Number Three 

September 6, 1977 

--- ---------

ly did Mr. Oehl demonstrate hi·s gross contempt of' the 
Court and our system of justice, but, with scienter, Mr. 
Oehl willfully and wantonly practiced a fraud upon Your 
Honor and the Circuit Court of' Prince William County and 
my client and me, in that he tho~ght that by having had 
his check made payable directly to my client in England, 
.that Your Honor and I would not know about his having 
stopped payment on said check until long after Your Honor 
would have ruled on issues before the Court. It has been 
this type of conduct that the undersigned and his English 
client and his ~English associate coUnsel have had to put 
up with at the hands of Mr. Oehl, and even one of' his lo­
cal attorneys, during the past several years 

With best wishes, I remain 

• Sattler 

LSS/brs 

P.s. The unders~gned is currently engaged in the drafting 
of' a lengthy communication to Mrs. Elizabeth Butler­
Sloes, Registrar of The H~gh Court of' Justice in Eng­
land, responding to Mr. Oehl's inferences of' improper 
conduct on th.e part of' my associate counsel in Eng­
land, Michael C. Gilchrist; Esquire, and, upon com­
pletion of same, I will provide Y~ur Honor with a 
copy~ 

P.P.S. Enclosed herewith please find photocopy of' said 
check and accompanying bank debit notice.~ 

,,._. •' ()83 
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DEBITO . I . ARLINGTON TRUST COMPANY ,11-£/J r;t1 
0 . 7 ' 19 ?7. ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA I? ~A 

WE CHARGE YOUfl ~T TOOAV 6 REjPRN_ HEREWITH ATTACHED OCECIC DRAWN 8Y 'v 4--.:- "'-!f (2~ ~ 
_____ DRAWN ON kg-~ ~ J - ~~H WAS RETURNED TO US UNPAID FOR REASON INDICATED 

ENDORSEMENT SIGNATURE 

~ 
BANK ~ ILLEGIBLE 
GUARANTEE QF INCOMPLETE 
MISSING MISSING 
NOT COMPLETE NOT AUTHORIZED 

NOT LIKE THAT ON FILE 
TWO REQUIRED 

~
NOT SUFFICIENT FUNDS iPAVEE MISSING 
ACCOUNT ATTACHED PAVMEHT STOPPED 
ACCOUNT CLOSED SAVINGS ACCT. NOT SUBJECT 
MAKER DECEASED TO CHECK. 
NO ACCOUNT § DISCREPANCY IN ACCOUNT 
DATE DRAWN ON UNCOLLECTED FUNDS 

UNABLE TO LOCATE ACCOUNT 
PLEASE DEOUCT 

FIIOMYOURRECORD riG?~ J_ /~ 

'j do() . It ~ I I, q l:f. 
a~. '15~. '-:t'- o, 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

4 - t::JI-/{.- J' 3 7 
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LAW OFJI'ICE8 

BRAY AND SATTLER 
RICHARD P. BRAY • .JR. 2000 NORTH tGTH 8TAEET 

ARL-INGTON, VIRGINIA, 22201 

CA81.E AD0flll!:88: 
Ct822·t908) 

LEONARD S. SATTLER 

O. EMERSON 8CH1NOLER 
.IEFJI'REY W. KNAPP& 

.... ECI8ION, WAeHJNOTON, D. C. 

'70a-s2s-IIIS52 

September 9, 1977 

Mrs. F.lizabeth Butler-Sloss, Registrar 
The nigh Court or Juat1oe 
Family Dlviaion, Pri:1eipa.l Registry· 
L 0 ll D 0 N, E li G L A ll D 

Rea Guardianship proeeadings concarning minors 
Lorraina Claire Oehl and Stewart Clark 

David Oehl 
Bo. WG,lO ot 1977 

' I 
' i 

\ 
Dear Mra .. Butler-Sl.033: .:\ 

: \ 

Having received a cop7 ot Mr. Oehl '• l.etter to 70u ot Aug~a:~ 
9, 1911 ~rom Mr .. Oehl, I feel that it behooves me to aet some o~\ 
the record straight, it being impossible in correspondence to ap·~\ 

priae ~he High Court of Justice of all that has transpired. in the .. 
Circuit Court of Prince William County and in the Circuit Court \ 
ot Arlington County, Commonwealth ot Virginia. With reference • ·, 
theretore, to the "f'acta" as aet f'orth in the aix enumerated para- ,. 
graphs of' Mr. Oehl's said letter, permit me to state seriatum as 
f'ollovs: 

/! . 

1. Although eubatantiall7 correct, ~r. Oehl f'alls to mention_ 
in pa~agraph one that vhen he vas "volunta.r117" agreeing to chil.d 
support. vhich vas ~emorialiaed in-a court order, he vas also in 
the process ot deserting hia vif'e and infant eh114ron (vho were 
then ap~roximately two 7eara aDd aix months ot ase respective17). 

2. Mr. Oehl did~ocate in the United States almost contem-
po~~neously with tha ~ntr~ ot aaid court order. . 

3. The contents of Mr. Oehl'a paragraph three are patentl~ 
untrue a~d the ~acts aa stated b7 Mr. Oebl in correspondence aud 
in court on numerous oceaaions are~ that his salary in the United 
States vas such that he could not &eep up the pa~menta as required 
b7 s~id court order, or so he alleged; th&t he 414 indeed make · 
St9.~eside e~torta·~to h.1.ve auch payments l.owered; that at no time 
did he move the eo~rt in Englan4 vhieh entered aa14 court order to 
low~r· the pa7meat= for the e~uitable reasous he claimed; and that 
~inall7. on an &X parte baa1a 1 Hr. Oehl l.owered the payments to 
suit his ability to P~1, or ao he aaid. It vas not until many 
months later that his "unemplo7ment" (~oaaibl7 narranged") eould 

- CODtinu•d ()85 
/II 



-- , . ._aa• ______ ... ____ ,__ ___ o•••• .._; 

_..,__.., ____ _,_ 

: 
; 

I 
I 

i 
I 

~-IrJ. El.iza'be"Wh Butle:--Sloss 
~s.s~ !lumber TYo 

n~~tember 9, 1977 

~~ve in any vny a!~3~ted his ability to make pa7menta in accordance 
v1th the said ln;ll~~ court order. 

4. The "lo~~l co~~sel" rerarrad to in l~. Oehl'a paragraph 
i'.o~l.:- is the ua~~ ... -·lig.::!~~d. Although :tly ae.:~ory is indeed fallible and 
c~~:~o~gh ve dict n~~h research to a3c~rtain the extent to which the 
..;:Ju~t.l or tha Co~o:twea.lth of Virginia vould grant comity to the 
:J':'tid j~nglis'h cvur t 1 " order, at no time did the Cirouit Court ot 
.PritH1~ Willia.:n Cou!l~7 make any award on tbe baais o-r same. Aa a 
~~t+,~r of taet, litigation tor divorea vaa instituted in the Cir­
~ui~ Court ot ?~ina~ wi111am County. under· applicable statutes o~ 
,th·~ Co:l!ilonvea.l-;h o! Virginia in su~h c~3e3 made and pro7ided, baaed 

/ U?•ln H~. Oehl 's r$3ld~nce in Prince William County- and Ul'OD the "no­
,' ia.u~t '' ground:s o~ sepa.ra•ion tor tbe statutory period. Mr. Oehl 's 

/ ~h~~ wife in En3land vas aerved there with proeesa and the under­
signed, on her beaa~f, ~iled an Answer and Croaa-Bill ot Complaint 
o~ the srounds ot desertion. In the pleadinss ~iled on behalt ot 
Hr.S. Oehl, the aaid English court's order vaa referred to and al­
leg~tiona vere c~de aa to Mr. Oehl's then ver7 substantial arrear-· 
ag.ss.. To verif'7 these tacte, one n~~da only- to consul.t the court 
records in the Jurisdiction vhere sa1i English court'a order waa · 
entered. Betor~ 3 tinal decree ot divorce could be entered in the 
Circuit Court or Prince William Count7, Mr. Oehl h~d a ~alling out 
with his attor~~J (who withdrew as Mr. Oehl 1a counsel and vho later 
sued him for hia t~e). I, perso~al~y, vas in no hurr7 concerning. 
the entr7 of a tinal decree·ot divo~ce, beins more interested 1n 
keeping l(r. Oehl under the aative Jurisdiction ot the Circuit Court 
o~ Prince Willi~ Count7 in order that I might petition said Court · 
to "torce" Mr. Oehl to make payn3nts to his vi~e on behalt ot the 
two infant children. On one such occaaion •. Mr. Oehl and hia tianoe 
·a~d the undorsisn~d reporte4 to the Circuit Court ot Prince William 
County on, I bali~ve. the under•igned's motion to require Mr. Oehl · 
·to ~ako support paymenta a• atoreaaid. At that time, Mr. Oehl vaa 
inieed unemployad and I doubted it ver7 much,.that the Circuit. Court 
ot Prince Willia~ Count7 would hold hi~ in cpntempt tor not making 
:s1~pport payments under auch c1rcumat·a:s<:!t8. -'The tbrae or u• repair­
e i to a Me Do ::a. ald..' s restaurant in Mana !I sa. a, Virgin! a • the county ·. 
se3t ot Pri~ce W11~1am Count7, and th9n and there ·~ammered out" a 
b3rgain. ~he "bottom linen ot said b~raain vaa that it I would im­
m~di~tely prepare a final decree of divorce ~or entry by the Cir­
Ci.tlt Court o'f Prine~ William County, !·Ir. Oehl would agr>3a tberein 
to b~ ordered to pay one hundred and titty dollars per month to h1s 
th~n wite on accou~t ot aupport and uaintenance. During our rather 
lengthy conreren~s. I ascertained that Mr. Oehl would be soing back 
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to vork at a substantial cut in salary; that he and his th9n fiance 
would be married i~ediately upon the Prince William Circuit Court's 
entering a final de~raa or divorce; that his then fiance had a 70uns 
son for vhom ahe ves receiving only rive dollars per month support 
and t:tH.intanance, a cireu::~.atance Yhich embittered both Mr. Oehl and 
his fianeea ~hat his fiance .vaa a~ that ti~e emplo7ed by some sort 
of c~edit card insurance company and enjoying. a aalar7 ot ao2e ten 
thousand 4o11ara annua1l71 and that attar their marriage they vou1d 
seriously consider asking the underaisned to handle the adoption ot 
Mr. O~hl.'s :tiance'a young ao.n. ·I honestly felt it to be in the beat 
intereB~S ot my client, Mrs. Vandra Oeh1• a~d the parties' tvo in-

. tant children, that ve agree to a monthlT sum to. vhich Mr. Oehl 
would voluntar117 agree; =Y hope being that. thua, he voul4 make his 
payments regularly and without resorting to the t7Pe o~ chicanery ve 
_had come to expect ot him, and, thus, to obviate further expensive 
and time consuming court intervention; and, tor those reasons, I con­
vinced ~~~. Vandra Oehl and her solicitor, Michael c. Gilchrist, Es­
quire, to accept this arrangement. Provisions vere alao made ln 
said tina1 decree tor 11r. Oehl's contributing to Mrs. Oehl'• ·State­
aide counsel tees and costa, vhich, albeit tardy, he did pa7. An­
other circumstance vhich weighed heavily in m7 consideration. of 
reaching an amicable agreement vith Mr. Oehl vas that I knew (but he 
did not know I knev) that he ovned a residence in Prince William 
County with substantial equity; and I turther knev that under the sta­
tutes ot the Commonwealth of Virginia in such case• made and provided, 
that immediate17 upon an entr7 ot a final decree of divorce requirins 
support and maintenan~e pa7menta, auch decree vou14 automatically be­
come a 11en on Mr. Oehl 1 a real property in the said c.ounty. Aa it 
turned out. our aupport and maintenance ~ien vas prece~ed onl7 b7 the 
purchaae aone7 deed ot trust (mor~saso) on Mr. Oeh1 1 • propert7 (and• 
thus, }ob·. Oeh1 vas un~ble to avoid payment of accumu1ated arreaz-agea 
in accordance v1th the support and maintenance proYisions of the fi­
nal decree ot divorce aa entered b7 the Circuit Court o·t Prince W11-
1ia~ Count7, all as more tull7 hereinafter diacua8e4). 

5. The contents of paragraph five are "a tissue ot lies" from 
beginning to end. One cannot excuse Mr. Oehl tor possibly faulty 
menory or not understanding Virginia 1av, etc. The tact is that ~he 
contents o~ his paragraph five are completel7 untrue and he knove 
th~~ to be untrue. As best I can remeuber the sequence of facta to 
which M~. Oehl might be maki~s reference I vi11 ·relate them. Imme­
diately to11ovins the entr7 of ~he Pinal Decree ot Divorce in Oehl 
vs. Oehl b1 the Circuit Court ot Prince Yilliam CountT, Mr. Oeh1 and 
his fiance were married (it my recollection aervea me correct17 b7 a 
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_Ju~ti~e ot the Peace in a gas station or a truck weighi~g station 
in th$ eavirons ot Woodbridge, a locality in Prince William Count7~ 
T~~~·.:! 1 s no quastion t!la.t thare came a time when Mr. Oehl vaa 
"-:h~~a~t!n~d with a Js.il term" and that h~ did sell his hom.~ and that 
ha did subsoquently ~ile a petition in bankruptc71 however, the 
t~uth is that he Yoluntaril7 aold the hoaa to obtain the equity from 
i:c p:r!or to tiling his p9t1tion 1n bankruptc7, in which prooaa41nsa 
h~ ~ould have los~ the equit7 ot his home in any case. The ~art 
about being "threaten~d with a ~ail term" came about only upon ~~. 
Od~l'a threat, vhich his then counsel echoed time and time &6ain, 
t~a~ u~lesa Mrs. Vandr~ Oehl accepted a s~ equal to ~&S9 than one­
quarter ot the total amo~t which vas th9n due he~, Mr. Oehl would 
allov all ot his asaet3 to "so dovn the drain" in bankruptcy. What 
Mr. Oahl, in effect. was trying to do vas not onl7 to avoid payments 
to his Stateside creditors, but also to avoid pay.ment ot the arrear­
agQa due Mrs. Vandra Oehl tor aupport and maintenance. ·It did not 
vork because the un4~rsigned communicated Mr. Oehl'• unconscionable 
tactics to Judge Plummer, then a Judge of the Circuit Court of 
Prince William County, and it was Judge Plummer vho instructed the· 
u~deraigned to advise Mr. Oebl, through hi• then oounael, that it 
he per•isted in carrying out his threat to "lose" all ot his assets 
rather than pay Mrs. Oehl her arraar~s~a that, he, Judge Plummer, 
vould arraDge a stint in durance Tile for Mr. Oehll It vas at this 
point that la. Oehl ••a av the light I " 

Mr. Oehl ha• taired vel1 under the CoDatitution and the Sta­
tutes o~ the United State• o~ America and the Commonwealth ot Vir­
ginia. During his entire •o3ourn here, he has en3o7ed pleasant em­
ployment and fair remuneration therefor, he ha• eaten regularly, he 
has an attractive wardrobe, he haa ovnad propertr. he has enjo7eA 
th$ ovnership ot an English •portacar praoticall7 troa his arr1Tal· 
to this very Aa7, and he ha• learned (unbel1eTeabl7 well tor a la~ 
paraon) to be hia ovn solieitor aDd his ovn barriater (a stratagem 
Y~ich permits him "to teatit,r" under the SUiae or pro 88 adVOC&C7)1 
M=. vehl also ~orgot to mention th•t he received a substantial 
&mou~t ot money ~rom the aalo ot his propert7 in Prince William 
County, notwithstanding the efforts ot the underaisned. In ·order 
to consummate the sale, it vaa necesaary. as aforesaid, to pa7 all 
ot the arrearagea du~ in accordance vitb the ~iual Decree ot Di­
vorce entered in the Circuit Court ot Prince William County (which 
h~d absolutel7 nothing to do with the arrearaae• due under the Eng­
~ish court's order). Since I knev that there would •till be a tev 
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t~ousa~d dollars le~t over. because the attorneys who vera settling 
tha s~le or~~. O~hl's property vere located in Arlington Cou~t7• 
o~ be~alf o~ ~~s. Vand~~ Oehl I tiled an t•attaehment be~o~e judgment" 
action naming said A~li~gton County attorneya and requiring them to 
wi~hhold payment ot the b~lance 4ue Mr. O~hl from the sale o-£ his 
h~use. This. I believe. vaa the tirst and only time th~ matter ot 
granting eomit7 to the English court's order ever came b~to~a a~y o~ 
the courts ot the Co~~onvealth at Virginia; and I have n~ comp~nc­
tion about relating to you that Mr. Oehl engaged the service• io~ a 
very young, but extre!'!lely competent~ attor!ley from the. City o~'-Alex­
andria~ Virginia, to r=p:-esent him in the aa!d proceeding in. th.e Cir-­
cuit CtJu-rt o-r Arlington Count:r and that said 70uns attorne~ h:a.d'· me 
practically "druJDJiled" out o-r court I The reasons for this were ~·quite 
aimple: I bad abaolut3ly no avorn witnesses to present to the Court; 
the Court, not having had before it a11 of the record• or the Pri~ee 
William Circuit Court ana the Juvenile and DomesticeRelations Dis~ 
trict Court o-r Prince William Count7 • va.s &)"lllpathetic to this poo~:\ 
man vho vas being hounded b7 both English. o.nd American counsel tor\ 
several :rears & that because an attachme:1t be tore Judsment aotion is.\' 
an "extraordinar7" re~ed7, the Court retuaed to srant · suff'ic1ent · .. , 
tim~ tor ua to take depositions in England or to arrange tor··~.Mrs. 

Oahl to come here to testify. Therefore, prudence dictated t~•t I 
ag~ee to the dismissal o~ the matter rather than take the chan~e ot 
m;y English client and m:rselt beins civilly suod on the grounds .ot 
"talse attachment." vbiah, undoubtedlY, Mr. Oehl vould have much en-
Joyed. The ease vas dismissed, I believe, vith prejudice. .\ · 

·~·-

6. During the pende~c7 o~ the proceedings ln the Cireuit CQ~rt 
o·~ Arlington County 1 Mr. Oehl. 1 • arrearage a and monthl.7 su:pport aq.~ 
maintenance pa7aeDta be1ns current ror the Ter7 ~1rat time under;~~· 
order a and 4eereea ot the Circuit Court of Prince W111iam Count7 ,1

• Mr.. 
Oehl moved the Circuit Court ot Prince William Count7 to grant him \. 
righta o~ visitation with his tvo infant children. ~he only purpose·· 
of this proceeding vas and is VEDGIBCEI On man7 oocaeioDa during 
th& last da7a ot the Prince William Circuit Court prooeadinsa\vith 
respect to the release o~ the support and maintenance lien on ·wr. 
Oahl's propert7 in PriDee William County, his then counsel thre~t­
ened t~e undersigned that unless Kra. Vandra Oehl and I succu=b~d 

to their blackmail, Mr. Oehl would make ever7 attempt possibl~ t~ 
e.nforce .S'tateaide rights ot Tia1tation with the par'tiee 1 two \int~t 
chiliren. Mr. Oehl allegas that in several trans-Atlantic t~~ephone 
calls between blm.aelf' and l-ira. Vandra Oehl and between himself. and 
Mrs. Margar7 Oehl 1 his mother,·Mra. Va~dra Oehl agreed to acce~t ap­
pro4imatel7.0De-quarter of the amount due hP.r to~ arrearas3s and, 
later, that ahe agreed to refund to him all-~a.:aounts reeeived. 1~\ ex-
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. ca·sa o't said amount. provided he continued to forego his entitlement 
to ri0hta o~ visitation vith his childra~. ID addition, }~. Oehl's 
pra3~n·~ vite also ca1led Mra. Vandra Oehl by trana-AtlCJ.ntic tele­
pho~e to make similar threats about setting Mra. Vandra Oshl's chil­
d~en i~ the S~ates, ete. Proof ot the ract·that Mr. Oehl's curreDt 
er~ort to obtain Stateside visitation with hia children is nothing 
nora than an atte~pt at VEBOEHCE is the tact that he vas ~atitionins 
the Circuit Court ot Prince Wil1iam Count7 for such rights ot visit­
ation during his bankrupto7 proceedings and, therefore·, ostenaibl7 · 
could not attord to bring the children here' the fact that ha haa .. 
made s~veral ~rips to England aince having emigrated and not even 
o~ce attempted to aee his tvo 1ntant childreD& the fact that hia ovn 
uoth~r has pract1oall7 begged him to cease and dea1at in his ettorta 
.to f'orce the children to oome to the Statea or, in the alternative • 
to permit he~ ~o aocompan7 the children roun4-tr1p tor their PI7CO­
log1cal. aecurit7, ln addition to takins care ot them, etc. When · ... 
this 1aat tact vas explained to Judge Narahal1 ot Pront Boyal, Vir-. 
ginia• aittins &a a Substitute Judge 1n tho Circuit Court of Prince· 
W11liam County, a couple of veeka ago, Mr. Oehl informed Judge Mar­
s~al.l that his mother vas a neurotic vhose presence vould make it 
more difficult tor him to reestablish a relationship between him 
and his two children. With respect to Mr. Oebl'a concern ~or his 
children. one muat also comment upon the tact that vben Mr. Oehl · 
petitioned the Circuit Court o~_Prince William County tor rlghta ot 
visitation on May ~. 19TT. he was then current in his support and 
maintenance payment• (tor the reasons hereinbetore aet forth)' to1-
1oving which ·he made Dot one pa,..ent at all 1111til the matter vaa · ·· · · 
~rought ~etore Judge Marshall a couple ot veeka aso, at which time~ 
1n order to be permitted ~o address the Court, he purged himself . 

· . ·-~rom "contempt" 'b7 havins hi a •econ4 vite vr1t.• ov.'t a check· to the ,~ 
· underaiSDe4, r1&bt there ln the oour.troom, tor the months ot June, 

Jul.7 and Ausuat. Based on Mr. Oehl'a ~aat performance over tbe 
·· past severa1 ,-ears, I stand prepared to "give odda" :'hat he bas not 

·made the· support and maintenance pa7.ment ~or Sep,ember. 19111 

Although there ma~ be a minor 1naccurac7 here or there as to 
•equen~• ot aoae o~ th& events hereinbe~ore diacuaaed, my purpose 
.herein is to assure Tha High Court~or Justice that neither Messrs. 
·cow~n, Lipson and Bumn~y nor the undersigned have ever engaged in 
any "lesal ohicaner7" whatsoever. Aa .a matter ot t'act. as tar· as 
this ottioo is concerned. Oehl vs. Oehl tor the aost part has been 
a -pro bono pub.lico undertaking; in that it is completely impoasi­
bla tor ·our client to recompense ua even to the extent of a third 
_6r a quarter ot our Stateside teee and costs to aate; and, further, 
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it i~ my understanding that associate coun3el in London has not and 
do~s not expect tully to be paid tor their services with re3pect to 
th~ ~~tter either. 

Because the two inrants in question are absolutely terrified 
as to the prospect of travelling aome six thousand miles to visit 
with som9one vhom they know not at all, and because there is no ques­
tion .but that the Courts of England have sole and .e%clusive jurisdic­
tion over the persona of the 70uns infants, Mr. Oehl should be re­
quired personally to plead his case before the English courts and 
not before the Courts of the Commonwealth of Virginia. In the event 
the Circuit Court of Prince William County does not agree with this, 

_its only recourse is to enter an order abating support and mainte­
nance payments on behalf of the two infant children, whose welfare, 
in the final analysis, must remain within the Jurisdiction of the 
C.ourts ot England. 

•//. Lastly, unless Mr. Oehl appears and actively participates in 
the proceedings extant in The High Court of Justice, the question ot. 
granting comity to the orders and decrees to the Circuit Court of 
Prince William County, Virginia, as I see it, is really moot. 

l / 

! 

., Yours sincerely, 

I ~ 

I .·: Leonard s. Sattler 
-

I, . j;LSS/brs 
I . 
. -~1 ;If P.S. Enclosed herewith please find copies of' letters of Septeaber 

i : 6, 19TT and s·eptember 9 1 19TT to The Honorable Elliott 1·!a::­

, 
l 

I 

I 
; 

I 
1 

/ 

shall, a Circuit Court Judge o~ Front Royal, Virginia, vho 
served as a Circuit Court· of Prince ~illiam County Substi­
tute Judge on August 26, 19TT, when 1-~r. Oehl. and the under­
signed appeared before him (it being normal practice !or Cir­
cuit Court Judges throughout the Co~monvealth ot Virginia to 
substitute tor each other as a result of vacations, illness, 
occas1ona1 cases when 3udges decline to sit for personal rea-
sons. over-burdened dockets, etc.). The purpose of transmitt­
ing the enclosures to you is to advioe The High Court of Jus­
tice ot current developments of Oehl vs. Oehl in the Circuit 
Court ot Prince Will.iam County. 
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Royal Courts of Justice, 
London, W.C.2. 
Monday, 27th February, 1978 

Eefore: 

HER HONOUR JUDGE ROWLAND 

VANDRA COLLINSWORTH OEHL Plaintiff 

-v-

BARRY DONALD OEHL Defendant 

MR. COLLINS (instructe·d by Messrs. Cowan, Lipson & Rumney) 
appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff. 

Tape transcription by D. L. Sellers & Co. 
4 Trinity Street, London S.E.1. 
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JUDGMENT 

~ JUDGE RO\•ILAND: The infants of the Oehl family are aged nine 

B 

and seven. ~he father, who resides in America, has not seen 

the children nor attempted to see them since October 1970 and 

the children have no recollection of their father. On 

4th May, 1977, the Circuit Court of Prince William ~ounty 

Virginia granted the father a Visitation Order for staying 

access in America for four weeks each summer. !here have 

c been financial proceedings in America during the course ·of 

which the Defendant's wife telephoned the Plaintiff and 

D 

E 

F 

threate·ned her. 

The matter comes before me on the application of the 

Plaintiff for the· children to be made Wards of Court and for 

access to the Defendant to be limited to acc.ess in England. 

Having read the Affidavits and considered the circumstances 

I find that the welfare of the children would not ~e served 

by them visiting America to stay with a father and his wife 

both of whom are unknown persons to them. I am satisfied 

that the chiidren feel apprehension at the proposal, .particularly 

as it is suggested that they travel without the assurance of the 

'Pre.Sence: .. of"·. their mother. 

Until a relationship is established between the father 

and his wife and the children,in my view,it would not be in. 

G their interests to project these young children into a 

situation which they could not remedy in the event of staying 

access proving a failure. 013 
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R 
!he order is that the children be made Wards of Court, 

reasonable access to be given to the Defendant limited to 

access in England under the supervision of an acceptable 

party, until further order. !he children are to remain in 

the care and control of the Plaintiff. 

t»~R~ 

"'(] ~ ' ~t ? ~ n,;L. C-.Jr 
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0~­

~ ..a rninor.J 

~nd in the matter of the Law Reform· (J.Hscellancous . Provisions) Act 1949 

:1nd in the nlattcr of the Guardianship of Minors Acts 1971 and 1973 

Between \J cv.J...~ Cct~~ O..t~- Plaintiff 

and ~ ~ 0~ Defendant 
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Hf:PMAN A WHISENANT,JR. 
.;Lt>3E 0

:11,~ 
\ 

~· ~L=:" ' l\t ' "., 
' 

' 
RA"'MC·ND 0 KELLAM 
_JUr.;;E 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
Th irty.-first District 

Jul'enile and Domestic Relations Court 
9302 LEE AVENUE 

Mr. Barry D. Oehl 
7910 Charles Thomson 
Annandale, Va. 22003 

Dear Mr. Oehl: 

MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 22110 
TELEPHONE 368-9171. EXT. 252 & 452 

36\-1771 

March 30, 1978 

As per your request and for your records we write this letter. 

FRANCES A. HAMM 
CLERK 

SERVING. 
PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY 
CITIES OF MANASSAS & 

' MANASSAS PARK 

Our records show that from April 1977 to date your support obligation 
to Vandra Oehl has been fulfilled to the full. And, payments are current. 
No arrears has accrued since that date. 

Thanking you, I remain, 

Very truly yours, 

./", '...<;.'? /)). .} 
(._ . 0~ftJ.:.·:{1__, 

c. E. Wade-Support Clerk 

• 
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ORDER 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard on the 27th day of September, 

.. 1977, upon Complainant's motion tolcompel visitation in the ;, 
·' I 

:. United States with the parties' twti infant children, Lorraine 

·claire Oehl and Stewart Clark Davi4 Oehl; UI~.on· Complainant's 
It .. 

motion that Defendant ·be held in c~ntempt of this Honorable 
I 

:~Court's rulings with respect to·su~h visitation as ordered by the 

Honorable James c. Cacheris on May ;4, ~977; upon certified copies 

of pleadings and .statements filed ~n 'rhe High Court of Justice, 

Family Division~ Principle Registiy, London, England, entitled 

Guardianship Proceedings concerning minors Lorraine Claire Oehl 

and Ste\-lart Clark Davin Ochl, No. ~0510 of 1977 and English l.:l\-1 
I 

., pertaining thereto, as certified b~ Esriyan D. Lipson, Esquire 
• i 
" and a Vice-Consul of the United States of America at London; and 

I 

ti '. 
:1 upon argument of Counsel for Defendant and Complainant pr~ se. 
,I 

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT tha~ Complainant, being current in 

li :. all support and maintenance paymcn~s to D~fendant herein, on 
1 l 
:i behalf of their two infant childreQ, Lorraine Claire Oehl and 

I Stewa~t Clark David Oehl, is entit~cd to r~asonable St~tesidc 
ii 

I 

rights of visitation with said two •infant children; that during 
" ; 

such visitution there should be no !suspcn~don of payments on 
' 

account of child support and maintelnancc; that this Court defines 
! 

:! reasonable Stc:tteside visitiltion a~ jthc thirty-one ( 31) d:tys of 

__________ ,...._ __________________________ .. 
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i 1r-·· -- · --·- · -· · - -·.- · · · : · · , · -·- -
I! Ju~y, commencing July_ c:'.~ .. ~.~:.?~.: :·~a 1 Co~~~,~inant shall bear all 

· ·il costs Of the said two children•s· rdund-trip tranSportation · 
q : . 
11 including air fare, passports, loc11 transportation, etc.~ that 

!i round-trip air transportation shou~d be in accordance with airline 
!· 
'' . I 

~ regula~ions; that Complainant shal~ furnish Defendant with th.e 
:, 
I 

·.children's full itinerary for each :July and with round-trip air-
: 

jl line tickets at least thirty (JO) ~ays in advance of their de-

' 

l . 
1 parture from England; that the sai~ two infant children's paternal 
l 

grandmother, Complainant's mother, ~rs. Margery Oehl may at her 

I own option accompany the said two ~hildren from England to the 

I United States and return; that if she elects to accompany said 
i 

I . 
11 children that they shall be in her ~rotective custody during their 

·II sojourn in the United States with cFmplainant; that the said 

!,Mrs. Margery Oehl should be responsible for the said two ,. 
'I : I; children while they are in this cou~try and that should it be her 
I• ' 
; I desire I le1rs. Margery Oehl may accompany the said two children 
I I ~ 

j;wherever they are taken in the United States by Complainant; that 

" il ·p s~id Mrs. Margery Oehl shall pay any and all. expenses incurred by 
.I . 

I· her in escorting the parties' -said two children from and to 
. ! 

;.England and during their sojourns in the United States; and that 
,. I 

I 
; this order does not give Mrs. Margery Oehl the right to enter the 
i. 
!· ! 
i·home residence of the Complainant n~_r the residencies of his 
I· 
I I 

•' I 
ti in-laws or personal friends; and th~t in the event Defendant 
i: I 
:~disobeys this Court's rulings with kespect to Complainant's 
~ I : 

l:aforesaid rights of visitation, Complainant should not be required 

lito make child support,. maintenance ~nd alimony payments on behalf 
! ~ 

llof the parties' said two infant chitdren~ it is therefore, 
.,. : 

t! ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED as follows.: 
!! I 
!j 1. That Complainant be, a~ he hereby is, granted rights 

liof visitation in the United States ~ith the parties' two infant 
.. - ----tt~9 
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.·· '· . ~- -: . -~ .· . 

. ----rr---· ·-~· ·--·· -----····· -~·· ..... -· ... ·:··. ·. ·:.·-~·~·- ·. . ... 1 .. . . ··._-··-:.::-:·-.----:-· ., : .-~·:- .... -._. --- ·- . 
:• children, Lorraine Claire oehl and :Stewart Clark ·David Oebl, 

. -:~ . _ ... - ~. ·-· .. ..... : . .. -;- ......... - -~·· ... -: ...... -· .. · { ··: .. · ·--- ~ ~."::.·. , . ...... ":.~: ~. ·':•':·-~::· •.·. . . . . . ~-

:::··-H ·during ~e thirty~~n~· (3l;·- 4ay~ .. of ·~ach .july .. bereafter under terms~ 
. I ~ . ! 

li . n and conditions hereinafter set forth. 
i 

2. That payments to Defen~ant on account of support, 
II .'" 

l
~ maintenance and alimony for said tw~ children shall not be sus-

.\ pended during such period of visita~ion. 
'! . ! 

•I 

' 

I 
j' 

3. That Complainant shall: bear all costs of the sai~ two 

;_children's round-trip transportation, including air fare, pass-
i • ; 

ii ports, local transportation, etc. ,, 
:t 
"I ,, 4. 

. . 
That round-trip air transportation for said two 

!~ child~en shall be in accordance wit~ airline regulations. 

I 

ii 
5. That Complainant shall-furnish Defendant and counsel 

for Defendant with the said two chi+dren's full itinerary for 
I 

each July and round-trip airline tickets at least thirty (30) days 

in advance of their departure from England. 

6. That the said two children's paternal grandmother, 

I ;:Mrs. Margery Oehl, may at her optio9 accompany the said two 
:. 

;I children from England to the United :States and return. 
1: l 

7. That "the said two children shall be in the protective. 
I· 
~:custody of the said grandmother, du~ing their sojourn in the 
·: I 

I -iUnited States as aforesaid. 
•I 

I 

1: 8. That the said Mrs. Harg!ery Oehl shall be responsible 
., I 
;f I 

;j for the said two children while they\ are in this country and that 

ljshe may, at h~r option, accOmpany thb said two children wherever 

lithey are taken in the United States b.Y Complainant. 
!t ! il 9. This order does not giv~ Mrs. Margery Oehl the right 

i·to enter the home residence of the C~mplainant nor the residencies 
~ l i 
··of his in-laws or personal friends. : ,, 
I• 

I. 

I 
I 

10. That said Mrs. 14argery 9ehl shall pay any and all 
I 
I 

<I I 

l\expenses incurred by her in escort1ng the par~ies' said two infant 

()50 
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·:cnildren from and to England and during their sojourns in the 
.• ! 

: United States. 

!' 11. Thut in the cv· nt Defendant disobeys this. Court's 
il i· rulings with re!=ipect to Complninant•s aforesaid riqhts of 
,. 
: visitation, Compl.:d.nant' s ch.i ld support, Jnaiutt!nancc and alimony 

~~ payments heretofore ordered shall i~so facto be suspended until 
I 

'' 
;· such ti~e as this Court has been satisfied that the Defendant is 

.. no longer in non-compliance with this order. 

I! 
II 

q 
!; 

! ~ ,. 
ENTERED this day of ----

. . 

1978. 

ELIOTT MARSHALL, JtlDGE 

i' PREPARED BY: 
I· 
i· 

H 
·I 
i! 
:·~~~~~~~~-~~-----------;, BARRY DONALD OI:;JIL 
;:7910 Charles Thomson Lane 
; Annandale, Virginia 22003 
::Complainant pro se 
;I 

,, 
I 

!I 

SEEN AND AGREED: 

~·LEONARD S. SATTLER, EsqUlre-
1: 2000 N. 16th Street 
!\:Arlington, Virgir:tia 22201 
·Counsel for Defendant . 

!I 
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ORDER 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard on the 3r~ day of May, 1978, 

I, upon Complainant's ~tion to compel viS.itation in the United 
. ' . . ' 1j States with the p~rties' two infant children, Lo~raine Claire . . 

Oehl and Stewart Clark David Oehl; upon Comp-l_~inan~' s ~~:lotion that 
' ; 

Defendant be held in con~empt of this Bonorab~~ Court's rulinqs 

I
• with respect to such visitation as ordere~ b.y :~e Honorable 

I James c. Ca;heris on May 4, 1977~ upon certi~ied copies of plead-
• , 

j ings and statements filed in the Bigh Court of JUstice, Family 

Division, Principle Registry, London, Enqland, entitleQ Guardian• 

ship Proceedings concerning minors Lorrai~e Claire Oehl and 
I 
j Stewart Clark David Oehl, No. WOSlO of 1977 and English law 

pertaining thereto, as certified by Briyan D. Lipson, Esquire and 

i a Vice•Consul of the United States of America at London; u~on I . 
f Defendant's motion for a change of circumstances; and upon 
i 

argument of 

all support and maintenance pa~ents to ·oefendant herein, on 

! behalf of their two infant children, Lorraine Claire Oehl and I! . 
j Stewart Clark David Oehl, is entitled to reasonable s~~~eside 
1 rights of visitation with said-two infant.children; that during 

such visitation there should be no suspension of payments on 

account of child support and maintenance; that this Court defines .,. . ---- ---- . .. 
!t reasonable Stateside visitation as the thirty-one (31) days of 
I! 
p ,: July, commencing July of 1978;. that Complainant shall bear all 
•I 
l' costs of the said two children's round-trip transportation 

including air fare, passports_, local transportation, etc. 1 that i 
I 
I 

round-trip air transportation should-be in accordance with airlin~ 

·052 I 
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l! J;equlations; that Complainant. shall fur~j.sh Defendant with the 
i! . . . . . . . . I! children's .full. iti1,1erary for each July and with round-trip . 

j airline tickets at least thirty (30) days in advance of their 
l . 

! departure from England; and that in.the event Defendant disobeys 
! . . . 

,: this Court's rulings with respect to Complainant's aforesaid 

!i rights of visitation, Complain~nt should not be required to make 
:• .... 
• • .. r 

:! child support, maintenance. and. alimony p~~~~~s .. ·em 'behalf of the 

! parties • said . two i~;ant: · children: it is t~e~efO~e . . . . 

I 
II 
i: 
I! 

ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREEQ as follows:_:.: 

1. That. Complainant be, and he hereby is~ granted rights 

;; of visitation in the United S_tates with the parties' two infant 
I 

i 
i children, Lorraine Claire Oehl and Stewart Clark David Oehl, 
I . 
! . I during the thirty-one (31) days of each July hereafter under·te~ 

,1 and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

I i 2. That payments to Defendant on account of support, 
i 
I . 
i maintenance and alimony for said two children shall ·not be sus-
1 

.! pended during such period of visitation. 
I' 

ii, 3. That Complainant shall bear all costs of the said two 

II children's round-trip transportation, inqluding air fare, 

I passports, local transportation, etc. 

· 4. That round-trip air transportation for said two 

1!.· children shall be in accordance with airline regulations. 
i; 

5. Th~t Complainant shall furnish-Defendant and counsel 

for Defendant with the said two children's·full itinerary for 

each July and round-trip airline tickets at least thirty (30) day 

in advance of their departure from EnglanQ. 

6. That in the event Defendant disobeys this Court's 

rulings with respect to Complainant's . aforesaid r~g~ts-'of 

visitation, Complainant's child support, ~intenance and alimony 

053 
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i! payments heretofore ordered shall.ipso-£ac~o-be suspended until 
it . 

·r 

• 
i 

if such time as 
!· 
i: 

this Court has been· satisfied that t~~ ... J?efendant . is i 
J: no longer in non-compliance with this'-~oi-cier. 
i· 
il 
l; 

' i t 

il 

ENTERED this. !:JcJ ~ay 

PREPARED BY: 

COHEN,· VITT & ANNAND, P.C. -
320 King Street, P. 0. Box 117 

. ; Alexandria, Virginia 22313 
(703) 836-2121 

By/l(/t 
f-'RNARD S. 

Counsel to 

SEEN AND~ 
~t: 

I cJ_j:J -</N-
LEONA:RD S. SATTLER, Esquire 
2000 N. 16th Street 
Arlinqton, Virginia 22201 

. Counsel for Defendant. 

05~ 
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•o~IC8 

7oa ~~e. aar~ Dotaal4 OeM 
o/o .. mud I. Ct*A, .... 
COhea, Yi•t. Md ... _. 
J20 Klat l~ne~ 
Alaxaa4ria, Yirtlaia, 2211J 

•LLUa ~UB MOflC8 ~-- OD l'rida7, .U 11~ 4ay of &a9ut, 

1171, a~ •• o'oloall la tbe .....ua,, or u 800a taa.reafur u ooua• 

Hl .. y be beud, tbe ... r:a1ped Will pe-i~iOD ~- Ci.l'cnai• COUrt 

of •riaoe Wllli .. CO••Y to ..U.~ iu Osder •und 1D ~ abo-..­
eDtl~led ••• • " ... JO, 1171, iD t.M followiaw partiaular•• 

1. .,Jaat COIIpl•'••~ •a ~lpu of rialtadOD wi~ dw partiu' 

wo ia!aat alaildna 1te aat.~ifted tw» .. g1u4. 

2 • 'lba~ • ._.,_. •• aaiateaaa• •ct alillaay for Defenctut aa4 

'*• partie• • •aiel wo iaf•• alall.._ be n-1u•ated et.il the 

aapn. co.n of Yiqiaia llu bad aa opponwal&y •o nle •PGD oe­

feadu~' • appeal. 

3. tto n1D•~• tae • ._._ .-o prior e the u~ry of ~1• 

•oa.-able co.n•• aai4 O..S.r: ef ~ JO, 1171, 1ft the •-•~ COII­

pldaut 41d aot briat tal• PIIJ Jnu nrnat ~roqh the la•t -.n­

~ioaed cia~• wl~ a welt .. tela ~ tlaenof. 

aMI Me! IAftLia 
2ooo •· 1a~ ·~~ 
Ar11D~OD, ••• I 22201 

Jr /s/ Leonard s. Sattler 
LiOD&il I. la££1·~ 

Coaael for Defeadut 

ftiiDIA COLLliiCIROilft C.IIL 

CIIBUIC&ft • I•&YICB 
ttbl• 18 t.o oenJ.fi iiai ! iaw aa iil• ]:6th .Say of .Jaly, 

1171 uile4 a uu. oon of tdMi fontolat wot e., po•~•v- pnpai4, 
w .. mard a. Cobu, ••f1111n, COil•, Yl~~ aa4 Almaac!, 32G Kla9 
&tree~, Alexandria, Y1~v1ala, 22111, CowaHl for COIIplalaan~, 
auzy Dolla14 Oebl. 

Is/ Leonard s. Sattler 
Liiiaia I. laEllir 

(J55 



NOTICE 

To: Bernard s. Cohen, Esquire 
Cohen, Vitt and Annand 
320 King Street 
Alexandria, Virginia, 22313 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned, on Friday, the first 

day of September, 1978, at ten o'clock in the morning, or as soon 

thereafter as counsel may be heard, will present to The Honorable 

Percy Thornton, a certain Statement of Facts, Testimony and Other 

Incidents Pursuant to Rules 5:6 and 5:9 of the Rules of the Sup-

reme Court of Virginia, a true copy of which is attached hereto, 

in accordance with said Rule 5:9. In addition, the undersigned 

will present to The Honorable Percy Thornton "certified copies of 

pleadings and statements filed in the High Court of Justice, Fam-

ily Division, Principle (sic) Registry, London, England, entitled 

Guardianship Proceedings concerning minors Lorraine Claire Oehl and 

Stewart Clark David Oehl No. WOSlO of 1977 and English law pertain-

ing thereto, as certified by B~an (sic) D. Lipson, Esquire and a 

Vice-Consul of the United States of America at London," as mention-

ed in this Honorable Court's Order of June 30, 1978, for inclusion 

in the Record of this cause. 

Leonard s. Sattler 
2000 N. 16th Street 
Arlington, Va., 22201 

Counsel for Defendant 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that I have on this 21st day of August, 
1978 had delivered a true copy of the foregoing Notice, together 
with Statement of Facts, Testimony and Other Incidents Pursuant 
to Rules 5:6 and 5:9, to the law offices of Bernard S. Cphen, Es­
quir~, Cohen, Vitt and Annand, 320 King Street, Alexandria, Vir­
gini~, 'counsel for Complainant. 

Leonard S. Sattler 

()$6 
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR· 

The following are the errors herein assigned: 

1. That the Court erred in failing to recognize or to grant 

comity to the order of the High Court of Justice, Family Division, 

Principle Registry, London, England, making the parties' two in­

fant children Wards of the said Court and ordering that said two 

infant children not leave the jurisdiction of said English Cou~t. 

2. That the Court erred in granting the Respondent ·rights 

of visitation in the United States with the parties' said two in­

fant children under the circumstances of this cause • 

. 3. That the Court erred by refusing to grant the Petition­

er's motion for a "home study" before granting the Respondent 

St.ateside rights of visitation with the parties' said two infant 

children. 

4. That the Court erred in granting ~tateside rights of 

visitation to the Respondent with the parties' said two infant 

children solely upon the basis that support and maintenance pay­

ments were current at the time of the Court's said Order would 

be brought current, the Court considering no other relevant facts 

or factors whatsoever with respect thereto. 

5. That the Court erred in suspending both child support 

and maintenance payments and alimony payments contingent upon 

the parties' said two children's being sent to the United States 

by the Petitioner. 

6. That, although the parties are before ·the Court, the 

Court does not have actual jurisdiction over the parties•· said 

two infant children. 
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.1. That the Court erred in re~using to give proper consid­

eration to the pleadings and statements filed in the High Cour~ of 

Justice, Family Division, Principle Registry, London, Engl~nd, 

entitled ~uardianship Proceedings concerning minor~ Lorraine 

Claire Oehl and Stewart Clark David Oehl; from which it was clear 

that it would be against the best interests of the parties' two 

~~fant children to require them to come to the United States to 

visit with the Respondent, their father, whom they do not know, 

and the Respondent's wife, their step-mother, ·of ~hom - without 

knowing her personally - they are terribly frightened; and, as 

aforesaid, the Petitioner ~s prohibi~ed by the said High Court 

of Justice from permitting the parties' said two children to 

leave the jurisdiction of the said English Court. 

8. That Judge Thornton erred in entering an order in accord­

ance with the rulings of another Judge of the Circuit Court of 

Prince William County, made several months previously, which said 

rulings had not been officially reduced to writing, without 

considering the changes of circumstances which had intervened be-

tween the date of this Court's said Order of June 30, 1978 and 

the said prior rulings af the other Judge~ 

9. That the Court erred in granting Stateside rights of 

visitation to the Respo~dent with the parties' said two infant 

children at the option of the Respondent, notwithstanding that 

to do so might cause a "terrible tragedy." 

10. T~at ~n granting the Respondent Stateside visitation 

with the parties' said two infant children, the Court failed and 

refused to take the best· interests of the said two infant ch~ld-

ren into account in any manner whatsoever; and, in addition, the 

Court refused fully to consider the harmful and possibly tragic 

effects of such visitation on _the parties• said two infant 

children, after having itself momentarily contemplated same. 
()58 
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